

CASE NO. 11-7072
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID B. MAGNAN,)
)
Petitioner - Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
RANDALL G. WORKMAN, Warden,)
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,)
E. SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General,)
State of Oklahoma,)
)
Respondents - Appellees.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Judge Ronald A. White
D.C. No. CIV-09-438-RAW-KEW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

STEVEN A. BROUSSARD
MICHAEL J. LISSAU
Hall, Estill, Hardwick, Gable, Golden
& Nelson, P.C.
320 S. Boston Ave., Suite 200
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
Telephone: (918) 594-0400

CHAD A. READLER
Counsel of Record
Jones Day
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939

GARY PETERSON
211 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 450 South
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone: (405) 606-3367

Oral Argument Requested

December 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW GOVERNS THIS APPEAL	1
A. AEDPA Does Not Apply To Jurisdictional Determinations	1
B. Even If AEDPA Applies, The State Court’s Decision Was Contrary To Clearly Established Federal Law And Involved An Unreasonable Determination Of The Facts	5
II. OKLAHOMA ADMITS CRITICAL FACTS CONFIRMING THAT THE ATTEMPTED CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY RIGHTS IN 1970 WAS INVALID UNDER FEDERAL LAW	6
A. The 1970 Proceeding Failed To Provide Statutorily Required Secretarial Approval.....	8
1. By Oklahoma’s own admission, Storts lacked authority to approve the deed	9
2. Storts failed to affirmatively approve the conveyance	11
3. Any purported approval at the 1970 proceeding violated statutory and regulatory requirements	12
B. Oklahoma’s Reliance On <i>Woods</i> Is Misplaced	15
C. The Equitable Considerations Cited By Oklahoma Cannot Dictate The Existence Of Federal Jurisdiction.....	15
III. KIZZIE TIGER WOLF’S TRANSFER OF THE LAND TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY CREATED A RESULTING TRUST, WHERE WOLF REMAINED THE REAL OWNER	16
A. The Court Can Review Whether A Trust Arose Here.....	17
B. As Argued In The State Court Below, Wolf Was The True Owner Of The Property Before, During, And After The Transaction.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. SEPARATELY, BECAUSE THE INDIAN MINERAL INTERESTS IN THE PROPERTY WERE NEVER EXTINGUISHED, THE PROPERTY WAS INDIAN COUNTRY AT THE TIME OF MAGNAN’S CRIMES.....	22
A. The Oklahoma Court Violated Clearly Established Federal Law By Ignoring The Plain Language Of § 1151(c) And Instead Applying A Non-Statutory Balancing Test.....	23
B. The Mineral Estate May Not Be Ignored For Purposes Of Determining Indian Country Status	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	4
<i>Ahboah v. Housing Authority of Kiowa Tribe</i> , 660 P.2d 625 (Okla. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	passim
<i>Aramark Leisure Servs. v. Kendrick</i> , 523 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Black v. Workman</i> , 682 F.3d 880 (10th Cir. 2012)	25, 27
<i>Blatchford v. Sullivan</i> , 904 F.2d 542 (10th Cir. 1990)	2, 3, 21
<i>Burgess v. Watters</i> , 467 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Cacy v. Cacy</i> , 619 P.2d 200 (Okla. 1980).....	16
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	24
<i>Carter v. Ward</i> , 347 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	4
<i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 677 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2012)	5

Ellis v. Page,
 351 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1965)3, 21

Enron Oil & Gas Co. v. Worth,
 947 P.2d 610 (Ok. Civ. App. 1997).....28, 29

Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians,
 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....7

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....17

Green v. Nelson,
 595 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)6

House v. Hatch,
 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008)5, 8

Housing Auth. of Seminole Nation v. Harjo,
 790 P.2d 1098 (Okla. 1990).....19, 20

Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)24, 26

Jay v. Boyd,
 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....7, 9

Kalb v. Feuerstein,
 308 U.S. 433 (1940).....4

Kimzey v. Flamingo Seismic Solutions Inc.,
 696 F.3d 1045, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 21360 (10th Cir. 2012).....29, 30

Little Light v. Crist,
 649 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1981)28

Lockyer v. Andrade,
 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....7

Lonchar v. Thomas,
 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....3

Magnan v. State,
207 P.3d 397 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009).....passim

Marcus Food Co. v. DiPanfilo,
671 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2011)2

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....5, 8

Murphy v. Sirmons,
497 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (E.D. Okla. 2007)5

Negonsott v. Samuels,
933 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1991)3

Ng Fung Ho v. White,
259 U.S. 276 (1922).....4

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Potawatoro Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....16

Osage Nation v. Irby,
597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010)28

Park Lane Res. LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)2

Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Watchman,
52 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995)30, 31

Reber v. Steele,
570 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2009)3

Richie v. Workman,
599 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)1

Service v. Dulles,
354 U.S. 363 (1957).....7, 13

Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary,
368 U.S. 351 (1962).....28

<i>Tafoya v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 748 F.2d 1389 (10th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	7
<i>U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Pilatus Bus. Aircraft, Ltd.</i> , 582 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890).....	4
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1912).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Tony</i> , 637 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Yuginovich</i> , 256 U.S. 450 (1921).....	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000)	25
<i>Yellowbear v. Attorney General of Wyoming</i> , 380 F. App’x 740 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
STATUTES	
35 Stat. 312	10
59 Stat. 313	11

61 Stat. 73110, 12
69 Stat. 66611, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)3, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c)passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)1, 5, 6, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 1.2 (1960)14
25 C.F.R. §§ 121.34, 121.36, 121.37, 121.43 (1970)14
9 U.S. Attorneys’ Manual § 9-20.100 Criminal Resource Manual at 677
(1997)16, 18, 23
